•  a quantitative model, on the basis of

which the exposure to interest rate risk

of the Group and the individual com-

panies/structures thereof is calculated,

in terms of risk indicators;

•  risk monitoring processes, aimed at on-

going verifi cation of compliance with

the operational limits assigned to the

Group overall and to the individual

business units;

•  risk control and management proc-

esses, geared toward bringing about

adequate initiatives for optimising the

risk profi le and activating any neces-

sary corrective measures.

Within the above system, the Parent Com-

pany has opted for a centralisation of the re-

sponsibility for defi ning the policies aimed

at managing the Group Banking Book and

controlling its related interest rate risk.

G R U P P O M O N T E P A S C H I

145Table 14 Interest rate risk on positions in the banking book

The sensitivity of the Montepaschi Group,

at the end of 2009 , suggests a profi le of

exposure to rate hike risk. Based on a +200

bp shift, sensitivity was up as compared to

the end of 2008, standing at -1,251.74 €/

mln.

Quantitative disclosure

Shift (+/-)
Effect on Economic Capital (EUR/mln)

dec-09 dec-08

Eur +200bp -1,239.23 -1,003.78

Usd +200bp 5.16 -6.87

Other +200bp -17.66 -11.05

Total +200bp -1,251.74 -1,021.70

Eur -200bp 1,634.74 1,532.45

Usd -200bp 1.75 7.53

Other -200bp 13.94 12.43

Total -200bp 1,650.44 1,552.41

Table 14.1 - Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book (IRRBB)

The amount of the economic value at risk is, in any case, fully consistent with the amount of Tier I capital and Regulatory
Capital and is well below the level considered as a critical threshold (set at 20% for a rate shock of 200bp) by the New Capital
Accord (Basel II).

146

P I L L A R 3 D E C E M B E R 2 0 0 9

Table 14 Interest rate risk on positions in the banking book

G R U P P O M O N T E P A S C H I

147

Declaration of the Financial Reporting Offi cer

Pursuant to para. 2, article 154-bis of the

Consolidated Law on Banking, the Financial